

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 5

Section 177(2).

TRANSITORY CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS OF ENACTMENTS RELATING TO PURCHASE TAX

Purchase Tax Act 1963

- 1 In section 1(3)(a) of the Purchase Tax Act 1963 (in this Schedule referred to as "the 1963 Act") for the words "section 11 of the Customs and Excise Act 1952 " there shall be substituted the words " section 17 of the Customs and Excise Management Act 1979 ".
- 2 (1) In section 25 of the 1963 Act the amendments specified in this paragraph shall be made.
 - (2) In subsection (1)—
 - (a) for the words " the Customs and Excise Act 1952 " there shall be substituted the words " the Customs and Excise Management Act 1979 "; and
 - (b) after the word " customs ", in each place where it occurs, there shall be inserted the words " or excise ".
 - (3) In subsection (2)—
 - (a) the words " of the Customs and Excise Act 1952 " shall be omitted ;
 - (b) in paragraph (a), for the words " section 34(4), 35 and 36 " there shall be substituted the words " section 43(5) of the Customs and Excise Management Act 1979, and sections 10 and 11 of the Customs and Excise Duties (General Reliefs) Act 1979 ";
 - (c) in paragraph (b), for the words " section 37 " there shall be substituted the words " section 5 of the Customs and Excise Duties (General Reliefs) Act 1979 ";
 - (d) in paragraph (c), for the words " section 259 " there shall be substituted the words " section 126 of the Customs and Excise Management Act 1979 "; and
 - (e) in paragraph (d), for the words " section 272 " there shall be substituted the words " section 12 of the Customs and Excise Duties (General Reliefs) Act 1979 ".
 - (4) In subsection (3)—
 - (a) for the words " section 258 of the Customs and Excise Act 1952 " there shall be substituted the words " section 125 of the Customs and Excise Management Act 1979 "; and
 - (b) for the words " section 260 " there shall be substituted the words " section 127 ".
 - (5) In subsection (4), for the words " Section 46 of the Customs and Excise Act 1952 " there shall be substituted the words " Section 51 of the Customs and Excise Management Act 1979 ".

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

- 3 (1) In section 34 of the 1963 Act the amendments specified in this paragraph shall be made.
- (2) In subsection (1) for the words "the Customs and Excise Act 1952 " and " the said Act of 1952 " there shall be substituted the words " the Customs and Excise Management Act 1979 ".
- (3) In subsection (2)—
- (a) for the words " Sections 290(2) and 301(2) of the Customs and Excise Act 1952 " there shall be substituted the words " Sections 154(2) and 167(4) of the Customs and Excise Management Act 1979 "; and
 - (b) after the words " duty of excise " there shall be inserted the words " for the time being chargeable on goods produced or manufactured in the United Kingdom ".
- (4) For subsection (3) there shall be substituted the following subsection—
- “(3) Section 156 of the Customs and Excise Management Act 1979 shall apply to this Act as it applies to the outlying provisions of the customs and excise Acts within the meaning of that section ; and the reference in subsection (2) of that section to Part XI of that Act includes a reference to that Part as applied in relation to penalties under this Act by subsection (1) of this section.”
- 4 In Schedule 2 to the 1963 Act, in paragraph 2 (b) for the words " duties of customs " there shall be substituted the words " duties (whether of customs or excise) ".

Finance Act 1964

- 5 In section 10(2)(b) of the Finance Act 1964—
- (a) for the words " subsection (1) above " there shall be substituted the words " section 1(4) of the Customs and Excise Management Act 1979 "; and
 - (b) for the words " section 307 of the Act of 1952 " there shall be substituted the words " section 1(1) of that Act ".

Finance Act 1967

- 6 In section 9(1) of the Finance Act 1967 for the words " the Act of 1952 " there shall be substituted the words " the Customs and Excise Management Act 1979 ".